Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 33.01, is amended to read:

Butter; advertising. It shall be unlawful for any person to make, publish, disseminate, circulate, or place before the public, or directly or indirectly cause to be made, published, disseminated, circulated, or placed before the public, in this state, in a newspaper or other publication, or in any book, notice, handbill, poster, bill, label, circular, pamphlet, or letter, or in any other way, any publication advertising in any manner, or to represent that any food product or article of food produced or manufactured, in whole or in part, out of or from any animal fats or vegetable oils, or any article or product manufactured or produced in imitation or semblance of natural butter, not produced wholly from pure, unadulterated milk or cream, in or as a part of or connected with which publication, or representation, the words "butter" or "buttered" are used or appears; provided that however, the word "butter" or "buttered" may be used in designating the following: (1) A food article known to the trade as "plum butter," "apple butter," or "peanut butter," when used in connection with the name of the article from which it was manufactured:; and (2) a food article which is labeled with the word "butter" or "buttered" immediately preceding the name of the food and which contains a minimum of 51 percent butter as shortening except for pretzels which shall contain a minimum of 10 percent butter as shortening, and complies with rules and regulations promulgated by the commissioner. Nothing herein contained shall repeal or modify any of the provisions now in force for the labeling of the food product known as oleomargarine.

Approved May 10, 1967.

1.14

CHAPTER 346—H. F. No. 1331

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of taxation to convey by quitclaim deed certain land in St. Louis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Robert Berkman. The commissioner of taxation by state deed No. 79948, dated June 17, 1948, conveyed certain tax forfeited lands in St. Louis county to one Robert Berkman, which deed through error included the land described in section 2 of this act. As the state had no interest in said

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikcout.

land it is necessary in order to remove the cloud on the title that a quitclaim deed be executed and delivered as provided in section 2.

Sec. 2. The commissioner of taxation is authorized to convey by quitclaim deed in the name of the state without consideration, to the present record owner or owners, the following described land lying and being in St. Louis county, to-wit:

Lot 18, in Block 14, Western Addition to Chisholm, according to the recorded plat thereof.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 347—H. F. No. 1374

An act relating to aeronautics and public corporations created in connection therewith; construction work, purchase of equipment, supplies or materials by such public corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965. Section 360.122.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 360.122, is amended to read:
- 360.122 Aeronautics; public corporations; construction work. Subdivision 1. The provisions of Laws 1933; Chapter 341, Section 45 Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 445.15, subject, however, to the provisions of subdivision 2 of this section where applicable, shall apply to all construction work and every purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials necessary in carrying out the provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 500. The powers there granted to and the duties imposed upon the board of trustees of the corporation there referred to are hereby respectively granted to and imposed upon the commissioners.
- Subd. 2. The executive director of the corporation with the written concurrence of the chairman or vice chairman may declare that an emergency exists requiring immediate purchase of any equipment or material or supplies or the making of emergency repairs at a cost in excess of \$2,000 but no more than \$5,000, and, in that event, it shall not be necessary to advertise for bids, but such materials, equipment, or supplies may be purchased in the open market at the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.